average number of shares of pro forma  NeoMedia's  common stock as if the shares
issued to  acquire  12Snap  and Mobot had been  issued at the  beginning  of the
period shown.  Dilutive  shares are not included in the computation of pro forma
dilutive net loss per share as their effect would be anti-dilutive.

   35

   NeoMedia Technologies, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro-forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet
   December 31, 2005
   (In thousands of US Dollars)

   (A)   (A)   (A)
   Pro forma   Pro-forma
ASSETS   NeoMedia   Mobot   12Snap   Adjustments   Consolidated
   ---------------------------------- -------------  --------------

Current assets:   *   *   *   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   2,291   $   909   $   1,341   ($  6,000)  (G) ($  1,459)
   Trade accounts receivable, net   341   78   2,117   --   2,536
   Inventories, net   423   --   --   --   423
   Investment in marketable securities   104   --   52   --   156
   Prepaid expenses and other current assets   151   8   751   --   910
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current assets   3,310   995   4,261   (6,000)   2,566

   Property and equipment, net   236   22   224   --   482
   Capitalized patents, net   3,134   --   --   --   3,134
   Micro paint repair chemical formulations and
   proprietary process   1,450   --   --   --   1,450
   Customer contracts and relationships   --   --   --   800   (C)   800
   Capitalized software platform   --   --   --   9,400   (C)   9,400
   Other intangible assets   246   20   98   1,650   (C)   2,014
   Goodwill   1,099   --   --   25,739   (C)   26,838
   Advances to Mobot, Inc.   1,500   --   --   (1,500)   --
   Cash surrender value of life insurance policy   769   --   --   --   769
   Other long-term assets   667   --   --   (121)  (D)   546
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Total assets   $  12,411   $   1,037   $   4,583   $  29,968   $  47,999
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT
Current liabilities:
   Accounts payable   $   1,574   $   344   $   775   $   --   $   2,693
   Accrued expenses   1,844   148   2,153   --   4,145
   Amounts payable under settlement agreements   97   --   --   --   97
   Taxes payable   80   --   --   --   80
   Deferred revenues and other   898   236   1,780   --   2,914
   Liabilities in excess of assets of discontinued   --
   business unit   676   --   --   --   676

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

29

   Notes and loans payable   3,015   1,500   4,145   (1,500)  (E)   7,160
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total current liabilities   8,184   2,228   8,853   (1,500)   17,765
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Convertible debentures   --   500   --   (500)  (F)   --
   Minority Interest   --   --   7   --   7

Shareholders' deficit:
   Preferred stock   --   --   --   --   --
   Common stock (B)   4,676   --   5,825   (4,927)  (C)   5,572
   Additional paid-in capital   106,456   1   49,675   (24,557)  (C)   131,560
   Deferred equity financing costs   (13,256)   --   --   --   (13,256)
   Deferred stock-based compensation   (169)   --   --   --   (169)
   Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (177)   --   946   (946)  (C)   (177)
   Retained earnings (accumulated deficit)   (92,524)   (1,692)   (60,158)   61,833   (C)   (92,524)
   Treasury stock   (779)   (565)   565   (779)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------

   Total shareholders' deficit   4,227   (1,691)   (4,277)   31,968   30,227
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total liabilities and shareholders' deficit  $  12,411   $   1,037   $   4,583   $  29,968   $  47,999
   =========   =========   =========   =========   =========

   * - Derived from audited financial statements

   36

Pro-forma Adjustments

(A)-  All balance  sheets are  presented as of December 31, 2005.  For pro forma
   presentation  purposes,  12Snap  balances  are  converted  from Euro to US
   Dollars at a rate of 0.8444 Euro/US Dollar, which was the exchange rate as
   of December 31, 2005.

(B)-  As of December 31, 2005,  NeoMedia's $0.01 par value common stock consists

[…]

prior to the pro forma closing date.

(G)-  Negative  cash  balance  is shown  for pro  forma  purposes  only.  During
   February 2006,  NeoMedia  obtained $27 million gross financing in the form
   of a convertible  preferred stock sale, a portion of the proceeds of which
   were used to acquire Mobot and 12Snap.

   38

   NeoMedia Technologies, Inc.
   Unaudited Pro-forma Combined Condensed Statement of Operations
   For the Year Ended December 31, 2005
   (In thousands of US Dollars, except per share data)

   Pro-forma
   (A)   (A)   (A)   Adjust-   Pro-forma
   NeoMedia   Mobot   12Snap   ments   Consolidated
   ------------   ------------   ------------   -------------   -------------

NET SALES:   *   *   *   (unaudited)   (unaudited)
   License fees   $   523   $--   $--   $--   $   523
   Resale of software and
   technology equipment and service
   fees   354   --   --   --   354
   Micro paint revenue   1,279   --   --   --   1,279
   Technology license and service
   revenue   --   300   7,396   --   7,696
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total net sales   2,156   300   7,396   --   9,852
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

COST OF SALES:
   License fees   453   --   --   --   453
   Resale of software and
   technology equipment and service
   fees   206   --   --   --   206
   Micro paint direct cost of revenue   913   --   --   --   913
   Technology license and service
   revenue   --   --   1,343 (B)   1,343
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------
   Total cost of sales   1,572   --   --   1,343   2,915
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

GROSS PROFIT   584   300   7,396   (1,343)   6,937

   Selling, general and administrative

Edgar Filing: NEOMEDIA TECHNOLOGIES INC - Form 8-K/A

33

   expenses   7,561   1,180   7,147   413 (B)   16,301
   Impairment charge   335   --   --   --   335
   Research and development costs   934   552   1,515   --   3,001
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Income (loss) from operations   (8,246)   (1,432)   (1,266)   (1,755)   (12,699)
   Loss on extinguishment of debt, net   172   --   --   --   172
   Other income (loss)   --   --   230   --   230
   Impairment charge on investments   (780)   --   --   --   (780)
   Interest income (expense), net   (293)   (42)   (515)   --   (850)
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Income before provision for income taxes   (9,147)   (1,474)   (1,551)   (1,755)   (13,927)
   Provision for income taxes   --   --   --   --   --
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Net income (loss)   (9,147)   (1,474)   (1,551)   (1,755)   (13,927)

Other comprehensive income (loss):
   Unrealized loss on marketable
   securities   (146)   --   --   --   (146)
   Foreign currency translation
   adjustment   29   --   --   --   29
   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------   -------------

Comprehensive income (loss)   ($   9,264)   ($   1,474)  ($   1,551)  ($   1,755)   ($   14,044)
   =============   =============   =============   =============   =============

NET INCOME (LOSS) PER
   SHARE--BASIC AND DILUTED   ($   0.02)   ($   0.03)
   =============   =============

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS)
   PER SHARE--BASIC AND DILUTED   ($   0.02)   ($   0.03)
   =============   =============

Weighted average number
   of common shares-basic and diluted   451,857,851   99,616,858 (C)   551,474,709
   =============   ============   ============   ============   ============

* - Derived from audited financial statements

   39

Pro-forma Adjustments

(A)-  All results shown are for the year ended  December 31, 2005. For pro forma
   presentation  purposes,  12Snap  results  are  converted  from  Euro to US
   Dollars at an exchange rate of 0.80844 Euro/Dollar,  which was the average
   exchange rate for the period January 1, 2005 - December 31, 2005.

(B)-  Adjustment to reflect  amortization of acquired  intangible assets for the